VERMONT TABOR RELATIONS BOARD

GRIEVANCE OF: )
DOCKET NO. 83-41

—

WILLIAM GRAVES

FINDINGS OF FACT, OPINION AND ORDER

Statement of Casge

On June 21, 1983, the Vermont State Employees' Association ("VSEA')-
filed a grievance with the Vermont Labor Relations Board on behalf of
William Graves ('Grievant") alleging the dismissal of Grievant from his
position as Tax Field Examiner A with the State of Vermont, Departmenc
of Taxes ("Department'") violated Articles 15 and 40 of the collective
bargaining agreement effective between the State and VSEA for the period
July 1, 1982 to June 30, 1984 ("Contract").

Hearings were held before the full Board on October 6, 1983, and
January 12',1984' Michael Seibert, Special Assistant Attorney General,
represented the State. Grievant was.represented by VSEA Staff Attorney
Michael R. Zimmerman.

Requested Findings of Fact and Memoranda of Law were filed by VSEA
and the State on February 2 and 3, 1984, respectively. Reply briefs
were filed by both parties on February 9, 1984,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Grievant began working for the Department om April 12, 1982,
in the position of Tax Field Examiner A, Pay Scale 1l4. Prior to that
time, he had worked, except ftor two breaks in service totaling approximately

vne year, since 1972 for the State as an accountant for the Governor's
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ARTICLE 40
EXPENSES REIMBURSEMENT

1. All State Employees, when away from home or
office on bfficial duties, shall be reimbursed for actual
expenses incurred for... reasonable subsistence as
detailed below...

2. The maximum allowable reimbursement for
subsistence is as follows:

Effecrive July 1, 1982:

INSTATE: Lunch $3.95

3. Employees shall be expected to make a reasonable
effort to procure lodging and meals with as little expense
as possible while not unreascnably sacrificing personal
convenience and comforec.

6. An appointing authority may revoke midday meal
reimbursement privileges where there is continuing
indication of abuse.

7. The State may require the submission of receipts
for any of the above expenses.

(Grievant's Exhibir 2, Page 4)

7. Effective November &, 1981, the Department of Taxes adopted a
"Standard Operating Procedure" relating to travel. Among other things,
that SOP adopted Agency of Administration Bulletin 3.4, entitled
"Regulations for Reimbursement of Persvnal Expenses". Bulletin 3.4
contains, in pertinent part, the foliowing language:

1. General Repulations...

d. Reimbursable Claims

Only those actual and necessary expenses
which were incurred in the conduct of the State's
business by persons acting for the State will be
reimbursed. ..

5. Megals

a. General Provisions
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1) Employees required to be away
from their permanent duty station or
residence (if their home is their office)
at the time of a meal, shall be entitled
to reimbursement for the expense of the
meal, subject to the maximum amounts allowed...

5) The State may require receipts to be
submitted to support any individual claims.

6) An appointing authoricy shall revoke
midday meal reimbursement privileges where there

is continuing indication of abuse,

(State's Exhibit 13)

8. At all times relevant herein, Grievant was aware of and
understood the above~cited provisions of the Contract and Bulletin 3.4
regarding meals reimbursement.

9. Until May 9, 1983, Grievant did not keep records (i.e., notes
or receipts) of the amcunt he spent for lunch, although he did keep
accurate track of his daily mileage. Grievant's practice was to claim
the maximum amount (i.e., $3.95) for lunches.

10. Donald Sheehan was Grievant's immediate supervisor from April
1982 until January, 1983. In August of 1982, Grievant submitted a claim
for expense reimbursement for the period August 5, 1982 to August 173,
1982. Included on that claim form were claims, each Iin the amount of
$3.95 (the contractual maximum allowable amount), for lunches on August
9, 1982 and August 10, 1982. Sheehan, who had eaten lunch with Grievant
on those dates, knew that Grievant had not spent that much for lunch on
those dates.

11. Sheehan did not appreve Grievant's claim for lunch reimbursement
for August 9 and 10, 1982. Sheeban met with Grievant and teld him he

refused to appreove those claims because they were in excess of what
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Grievant actually spent for lunch those days. Sheehan told Grievant to
resubmit the claims and indicate the amount actually spent. At no time
during his discussions with Grievant did Sheehan say that coffee breaks
could be reimbursed, although he did tell Grievant purchases of lunches
from vending machines were reimbursable. As a result of this discussion,
Grievant resubmitted claims for lunch for August 9 and 10, 1982, and
Sheehan approved those claims (State's Exhibit 9),

12. During his employment by the Tax Department, Grievant receiveh
only one performance evaluation report, which covered the period fron
April 14, 1982 to October 14, 1982, 1In that report, Sheehan rated
Grievant's overall performance as "3" ("consistently meéts job requirements/
standards") (Crievant's Exhibit 5).

13. In January 1983, Gordon Sykes, a Tax Field Superviscr, was
assigned to be Grievant's immediate supervisor, 1In that capacity, he
reviewed Grievant's expense claims as they were submitted (every two
weeks).

14, Shortly before aApril 3, 1983, Sykes and George Phillips, a Tax
Examiner C, had a casual conversation, during the course of which Phillips
mentioned to Sykes the locatlon of his current field assignment. Sykes
knew that the taxpayer Phillips mentloned had a subsidized cafeteria
(i.e., one with reduced prices), and he asked Phillips 1f the price of
fuod at that cafeteria was still reasonable. Phillips sald that it was.

15. On (or shortly after) April 3, 1983, Grievant submitted a
claim for reimbursement for the period March 28 through March 31, 1983
(State's Exhibit 1, Page 1). For each of those four days, Grievant

claimed $3.95 for lunch., On March 29, 30 and 31, Grievant worked at rhe




same location as Phillips (i.e., the taxpayer with the subsidized vafegeri
Sykes was aware of that and thought Grievant had probably had lunch in

the subsidized cafeteria on each of those days. Sykes thought Grievant's
claims for $3.95 on those dates were probably excessive given his knowledg:
of the cafeteria’s prices.

16. As a result of his suspicions, Sykes telephoned Phillips on
the morning of April 6, 1983. Sykes told Phillips that he had recelved
Grievant's expense claims for March 29, 30 and 31 and that Grievant had
claimed $3.95 for lunch each day. Sykes asked Phillips 1f he had seen
what Grievant had eaten on thcese days. Phillips informed Sykes that he
had not eaten with Grievant on those dates, but that there was no wav to
spend the maximum (i.e., $3.95) at the subsidized cafeteria. Svkes then
asked Phllips to eat lunch with Grievant whenever they worked together
to observe how much Grievant spent and to report back to him.

17. Sykes did not approve Grievant's claim, as submitted, for the
period March 29 through 31, but did not inform Grievant of his disapproval
until May 9, 1983.

18. On April 4 and 5, 1983, Grievant worked at the location with
the subsidized cafeteria. WNeither Phillips nor anyone else from the
Department of Taxes ate with him on those days. On April 18, 1983,
Grievant submitted a Personal Expense Claim on which he claimed reimbursemer
of $3.95 for lunch on April 4 and 5 (State's Exhibit 1, Page 2).

19. Based on a preponderance of the evidence, we find Grievant ate
lunch at the subsidized cafeteria on three of the five davs of March 29,
30 and 31, 1983, and April 4 and 5, 1983, and ate at a location other

than the cafeteria on two of those davs. On those days CGrievant ate
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at the subsidized cafeteria, he spent less than $3.95 for lunch.
Therefore, he submitted false reimbursement claims for lunch on those
days. On the two days Grievant ate at a location other than the
cafeteria, the State has not demonstrated by a preponderance of the
evidence that Grievant spent less than $3.95 for lupnch on those days.
Therafore, we do not find Grievanc submitted false lunch reimbursement
claims for those days.

20. on April 6, 1983, Phillips was working at the same location as_
"Grievant {(i.e., the location with the subsidized cafeteria). Both
Grievant and Phillips ate lunch in the subsidized cafeteria. Phillips
followed Grievant through the cafeteria line, sat at the same table with
him, and returned to work with (rievant. He observed that Grievant
spent $2.25vfor lunch that day. Within a few days therafter, Phillips
reported his observations toc Sykes.

21. On April 7, 1983, Grievant and Phillips again worked at the
same location as the previous day. Phillips again ate lunch with Grievant
at the same inexpensive cafeteria, and observed that Grievant spent
$1.85 for his meal. Once again, within a few days thereafter, Phillips
reported his observations to Sykes.

22. On April 18, 1983, Crievant submicted a Personal Expense claim
in which he claimed reimbursement of $3.95 for lunch on both April 6 and
7, 1983 (State's Exhibitr 1, Page 2). We find CGrievant actu;lly spent
$2,25 for lunch on April & and $1.85 for lunch on April 7. Therefore,
Grievant submitted false claims for lunch reimbursement for those davs.

23. un April 14 and 15, 1983, Crievant worked at another location
{i.e., one without a subsidized cafeteria). Nelther Phillips nor anyone
else from the Department of laxes ate Junch with Grievant on those

dutes.
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24, On April 18, 1983, Grievant submitted a Personal Expense Claim
in which he claimed reimbursement of $3.95 for lunch on both April 14
and 15, 1983 (State's Exhibit 1, Page 2). The State has not demonstrataed
by a preponderance of the evidence that Grievant spent less than $13.95
for lunch on those days and, therefore, we do not find Grievant submitted
false lunch reimbursement claims for those days.

25. Sykes did not approve Grievant's lunch claims for April 4, 5,
6, 7, 14 and 15, 1983, but did not inform Grievant of his disapproval
until May 9, 1983,

26. On April 18, 19 and 20, 1983, Grievant and Phillips worked at
the same location and ate lunch together at the restaurant where Grievant
had eaten on April 14 and 15. On each day, Grievant and Phillips ordered
the "special" which cost $2.89 (including tax). Grievant ordered nothing
besides the "special. Each day Phillips saw Grievant leave a group nf
coins for a tip which, Phillips estimated, was someyhera in the 50 cent
range. Phillips reported Grievant's expenses for lunch on April 18, 19
and 20 to Sykes on a daily basis, and on May 5, 1983, prepared a written
report (State's Exhibit 11) which he gave to Svkes.

27. On May 4, 1983, Grievant submitted a Personal Expense Claim in
which he claimed reimbursement of $3,95 for lunch on each of the davs
April 18, 19 and 20 (State's Exhibit 1, Page 3). We find Grievant's
actual lunch expense for each of those davs was less than $3.95. Therefore.
Grievant submitted false claims for lunch reimbursement for those davs.

28. On April 28, 1983, Sykes told Grievant that he wanted to have
a meeting with him, that the meeting may involve discipline, and that
Grievant had a right to have a representative of VSEA or private counsel
attend this meeting. OGrievant, realizing that he had nqt vet been paid
for a couple of previously submitted expense claims, asked Sykes if

perhaps the meeting had to do with expense claims. Sykes said that it
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did. Sykes did not tell Grievant that the nmeeting had to do specifically
with meal claims.

29. IOn April 29, 1983, Sykes pave Grievant a letter confirming
-that the meeting, which they had discussed on April 28, would be held on
May 4, 1983 (State's Exhibit 7).

30. On April 29, 1983, Grievant and Sykes ate lunch together at
Norm's Deli, in Montpelier, Vermont. Sykes observed Grievant at the
cash register and saw that his lunch cost $2.7Q.

31. On May 4, 1983, Grievant submitted a claim for $3.95 for his
April 29, 1983, lunch (State's Exhibit 1, Page 3). We find Grievant's
actual lunch expense - for April 29 was $2.79. Therefore, Grievant
submitred a false claim for lunch reimbursement for that day.

32, On May 2, 1983, Grievant, Sykes and Phillips ‘ate lunch together
at the Statehouse cafeterla in Montpelier. Grievant ate the special of
the day and a beverage, for a total cost of $3.,00,

33, On May 16, 1983, Grievant submitted a claim for $3.95 for his
May 2, 1983, lunch (State's Exhibit 1, Page 4). We find Grievant's
actual lunch expense for May 2 was $3.00. Therefore, Grievant submitted
a false claim for lunch reimbursement for that day.

34, On May 4, 1983, the meeting, about which Grievant was informed
on April 28 and 29, was held. Present at that meering were Grievant,
VSEA Representative Barbara Morrissey, Thomas Phillips, Chief Field
Examiner; Earle Fennessey, Director of Tax Audits; Gloria Covey, Personnel
Officer of the Department; and Svkes. Sykes showed Grievant his expense
claim foraws for the periods March 28 ro March 31 (State’s Exhibit 1,

Page 1) and April 4 to April 15 (Scate's Exbibic 1, Page 2), and asked

him if they were correct and legitimate e¢xpense claims. Grievant
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confirmed they were accurate expense claims. Svkes then read aloud rhe
following statement, which was pfinted on the expense claims just above
the signature space:

I certify under the pains and penalties of

perjury that the foregoing is a correct statement

of the time actually speut, mileage actually and

constructively traveled, and amounts necessarily

incurred or paid by me in the performance of my

dutles. (32 VSA §464)

Sykes also asked Grievant if he understood Bulletin 3.4, and Grievant
said that he did. Grievant asked 1f there was a problem because he had
claimed mileage of 31 miles for travel between Waterbury (Grievant's
home} and Montpelier on two days. Fennessey answered by saving that
they were questioning everything, but that there was no particular
problem with his mileage claims. There was no specific mention at that
meeting that Grievant's meal claims were being quesfioned.

15, On May 5, 1983, Sykes, by letter, advised Grievant of another
meeting on May 9, 1983 "to continue our discussion on the subject we
discussed on May 4, 1983" (State's Exhibit 8).

36. On May 9, 1983, the meeting took place. Present were Grievant,
Morrissey, Fennessey, Phillips, John Lackey, Business Manager for the
Department of Taxes, and Svkes. Sykes showed Grievant his expense claim
form for the period April 18 to April 29 (State's Exhibit 1, Page 3)
which Grievant had submitted after the Mav & meeting. Sykes asked
Grievant if the form was‘Crue and accurate. Grievant said that it was.
Sykes then produced a sample menu from the subsidized cafeteria (State's
Exhibit 6}, showed it to Grievant, and rold him specifically for the

first time that his lunch reimbursement claims were being questicned.

Svkes told Grievant the Department had knowledge of exactly what Grievant




spent on certain days for lunch. Sykes, referring to the sdmple menu,
told Grievant that in light of the prices at the subsidized cafeteria,
he could not have spent $3.95 for lunch there, Grievant looked at the
sample menu, and said it was possible he had included coffee breaks
in his expense claims. Grievant first stated his prior supervisor,
Donald Sheehan, had indicated that he could put his coffee break expenses
on his claims for lunch, but then stated he realized coffee breaks were
not reimbursable. Crievant said that while he kept accurate records of.
mileage traveled each day, he had never kept track of the amounts spent
for lunch, and that his lunch claims were based on reconstructions from
memory. Grievant, after consultatlon with Morriasey, offered to reconstruct
his questioned lunch claims. Fennessey told Grievant the Department
would accept a resubmission but in no way would that resolve the problem.
37. Sykes and Fennessey were aware, at the May 4 and 9 weetings,
that the Contract and Bulletin 3.4 allowed the employer to require
employees to produce receipts as a prerequisite to reimbursement, They
did not, on either occasion or at any other time, tell Grievant that he
had to have receipts for noon meals. Sykes and Fennessey were aware, at
the May 4 and 9 meetings, that the Contract allowed the employer to
revoke noon meal reimbursement privileges when there was evidence of
abuse, and that Bulletin 3.4 provided the employer '"shall" revoke lunch
reimbursement privileges in such an instance. They did not, on eicher
occasion or at any other time, revoke Grievant's lunch reimbursement
privileges (Grievant's Exhibit 2, Page 4; State's Exhibit 13, Page 22).
38, Following the May 9 meeting, trievant changed his practice
concerning lunch expenses by keeping accurate records of his lunch

cXpenses.
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39. Grievant's effort at reconstruction was based on guesswork
primarily because of Grievant's failure to keep accurate records of his
lunch expenses.

40. On May 16, 1983, Grievant delivered his reconstructed expense
accounts to Sykes. For the dates March 29, 30 and 31, and Aprif &, 3,
6, 7, 14, 18 and 29, Grievant claimed reimbursement amounts for lunch
less than he had originally claimed. Grievant claimed the same amount,
$3.95, on regubmission for the dates April 15, 19 and 20 as he had
originally claimed (State's Exhibits 3, 4).

41, In May, 1983, the chain of command in the Department was as
follows: Sykes was Grievant's immediate supervisor, Thomas Phillips was
Sykes' Immediate supervisor, Fennessey was Thomas Phillips' immediate
supervisor, and Department Commissioner Elaine Hoiska was Fennessev's,
immediate supervisor.

42, Prior to May 4, 1983, Hoiska was not involved in the Department
questioning of Grlevant's expense claims. Between May 4 and 18, however,
Fennegsey met with Hoiska on two or three occasions to discuss the
matter.

43. Hoiska and Fennessey jointly decided te terminate Grievant's
employment, although Hoiska retained the fipal authority with regard to
that decision. The initial decision to terminate Grievant was made by
Fennessey and Hoiska concurred. Hoiska approved of Grievant's termination
after hearing Fennessey's versions of the facts. She did no independent
investigation of the facts. The final decision was made to terminate
Grievant's employment om Mav 10 or 1L, 1983, Hoiska directed Fennessev
to prepare the letter informing Crievant of his termination. This
authorization to write and sizn the dismissal letter was not reduced
to writing.
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44, Fennessey concluded Grievant should be tegminated because he
believed (rievant was dishonest, that Grievant had consistently mis-
represented lunch claims although he was aware that hé was entitled to
reimbursement only for expenses actually incurred. TFennessey believed
Crievant's oEfense to be extremely serious, given the need for a tax
examiner to have a high degree of integrity because the position is
one with extensive public contact. Fennessey did not consider
Grievant's past disciplinary record and work performance. Fennessey did
not consider Grievant's potential for rehabilitation because he believed
his vttenses had destroyed his credibility. In making his decision,
Fonnesscey vonsideted both the dates when the Department verified by
wiltnesses Grievant's lunch expense claims were false, and the dates when
Lhe Department suspected Grievant may have falsified his lunch claims
but had nu verirfication. However, although the unverified dates welghted
his decision somewhat, the decision to terminate was made basically on
Lhe verifled dates,

45. Hoiska concluded Urigvant should be dismissed because 1f, as she
cancluded, he was susceptible to cheating on expense claims he would
dalso be susceptlble to accepting bribes from taxpayers. Hoiska saw no
performunce evaluation reports, was unaware of whether there had been
any previous discipline againsc Orievant, had no knowledge of his abilicy
tw 2ot alonyg with co-werkers, had ne understanding of his ability to get
aloag wi}h members of the public, was unaware that he had been a State
cmpluvee since 1972, and was unaware of Grievant's May 9 offer to reconstruct

e questioined enpense claims.,
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46, On May 18, 1983, Fennessey gave Grievant a loettor which
offered Grievant the "opportunity to resign in licn of beipg dismioas]’,
Fennessey informed Grievant he had to notify the Department by Moy 11‘
1983, of his decision. As reasons for the action, the letter provided:

A review of your expense vclaims reveals
a pattern of submitting claims for nonn
mezls In excess of vour actual expenditures.
We have 14 lunch claims jn question for the
period March 29 though May 9, 1983, seven of
which we have verification of overcharging the
State of Vermont, We discussed six of these
lunches on May Ll{sic), 1983.

(State's Lxhibit 16)

47. On May 23, 1983, Grievant's VSEA attornev, Michael Zimmerman,
informed the Department that Grievant declined to resign. As a resuld
of Grievant's refusal to resign, Fennessey, by letter dated titav 24,
1983, informed Grievant of his dismissal for gross misconduct. Ithat
letter provided, in pertinent part, as follows:

The gross misconduct charge is based nn
repeated falsification of vour expense claims
for noon meals. Our investigaticn concludes
you overcharged the State in as manv as 14
instances, seven of which we have verification
of overcharging. Specifically, we question.
vour claims for the $3.95 lunch maximum on the
following dates:

March 29 to 31, 1983
April 4 to 7, 1983
April 14 to 15, 1983
April 18 to 20, 1983
April 29, 1983

May 2, 1983

We have verification of overcharging on the follewin:
dates:

April A through 7, 1983
April 18 chrough 20, 1083
April 29, 1983

May 2, 1983
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49,

Despite discussions concerning your expense
claims in August, 1982, with your previous
supervisor and May, 1983, with your present
supervisor, you continued to submit lunch claims
in excess of your actual expenses.

We consider one, some or all of these
overcharges to be sufficient cause to bypass the
prugressive disciplinary steps and warrant dismissal
for gross wmisconduct. The offense becomes even
more serious in light of the nature of the duties
of a Tax Field Examiner where you are in a position
of trust to the taxpayers of Vermont,

Since your dismissal is for gross misconduct,
you will not receive two weeks' notice or two weeks'

pay in lieu of notice...

(State's Exhibit 17)

At all times relevant, the Contract has defined the terwm

‘appoianting authority” as follows:

(I')he person authorized by statute, or
lawfully-delegated authority, to appoint
and dismiss employees...

(Grievant's Exhibit 2, Page 1)

At all times relevant herein, Article 15 of the Contract,

vutitled "Disciplinary Action'", provided, in pertinent part, as follows:

1. The parties jointly recognize the deterrent
vatue of disciplinary action. Accordingly, the State
wills:

a. act promptly to impose discipline
within a reasonable time of the
offense;

b. apply discipline with a view toward
uniformity and consistency; and

O impuse a procedure of progressive
discipline, in increasing order of
severity:

i, oral reprimand;

ii. written reprimand;

iii. suspension without pav:
lv. demotion;
v. dismissal.
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The parties agree that there are appropriao
cases that may warrant the State bvpassing propresaioe
discipline or applying discipline in di¢{i vrine doey o

so long as it is imposing Jdiscipline Tor jnst eance,
2. The appointing authority or his autherized
representative mav dismiss an emplovee for just conee
with two weeks' notice or twe weeks' pav in [ieu af noriee,
Written notice of dismissal must be given to the cmplover
within 24 hours of verbal notification. 1In the dismiucaal

notice, the appointing authority shall state the reasoneis)
for dismissal...

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph )
above, an employee may be dismissed immediatelv without
prier notice or pay in lieu of notice for any of the
following reasons:

b. gross misconduce. ..

B

(Nrievant's Exhibit
and 3)

Pagre

50. We find, by a preponderance of the evidence, Grievant lnew ho wns
entitled only to reimbursement for lunch expenses actually incurrad and
asg an accountant,_knew af the importance of accurate record keoning., We,
therefore, find Grievant intentionally and dishonestly submitted excessjve
false claims for reimbursement for his lunches on April A, 7, 183, 12

" =

20, 29, 1983; May 2, 1983; and three of the five davs of March 29, 3,

31, 1983, and April 4 and 5, 1983.

OPLNION

At issue is whether there is just cause for the dismissnl of firicrme.
In determining whether just cause exists for Grievant's dismissal, we
look to the standards described in Grievance of Culleran and Britt, 6

VILRB 235 (1983).




Grievant was discharged for gross misconduct based on alleged
falsification of his expense claims for lunch reimbursement in as many
as 14 instances, seven of which were verified. Clearly, Grievant was
guilty of misconduct which deserved severe disciplinary measures. While
the State was not able to establish Grievant's submitted false claims
fer lunch reimbursement in 14 Instances, the facrs demonstrate Grievant
knowingly and dishonestly submitted false expense claims for lunch
reimbursement for 10 different lunches,

Grievant invites us to find that hils discrepancies were honest
oversights., He claims to have been operating under a policy where he
could claim the maximum amount for lunch even though some lunches did
not cost the maximum; that these things '"wash™ (i.e., some lunches are
over the maximum and some lunches are under the maximum.) We cannot
daueept this., Tn the first place, there is no entitlement to anything
beyond the maximum so there is no "wash''. Second, we conclude Grievant's
offenses were delibefute because his job duties required him to be
ﬁgcsnigkity about records, amounts and trules.

[t determining whether the penalty of dismissal imposed against
Grievant for his proven misconduct was justified, the Board will not
require that the State prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the
chwice of discipline imposed by Commissioner Hoiska and Direceor

Fonnessey was proper, Colleran and Britt, supra. [f the State establishes

loiska and Fennessey balanced the relevant factors and struck

4 batunve between toluerable timits of reasonubleness, their
pedley decision will be uapheld.  Id.  The Board will only alter the

pendiy selected by Lhe emplover if we conclude either that the racts of
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the underlying incident are different than those relicd on by mamromens
when it imposed the penalty and the proven facts do not jast it th
penalty, or we find the facts to bhe as relicd on bv manavement, buat o
not find the penalty meets the requisite standards of reasonahleness,
Id. Uere, the facts of the underlying incident are slightiv ditferene
than those relied on by mapagement because four of the 14 altoeped
instances of falsification of lunch expense claims were not proven by 4
preponderance of the evidence. We must determine whether the proven
facts justify the penalty.

We look to the specific factors enunciated in Colleran and Britt,
supra, to determine the legitimacy of the disciplinary action. The
pertinent factors here are the nature and sericusness of the of fense nd
its relation to the employee's johb duties, the effect of the offenwe
upon supervisors' confidence in the employee's ability ta perform
assigned duties, and the notice to the employee, express or {nirlw
implied, that such conduct would be grounds for dismissal.

Grievant's offense of repeated acts of dishonesty in submitting
expense claims was extremely serious; particularly given the nature of
his position as Tax Examiner. Tax Examiners are the main public
representative of rhe Department and are responsible frr ensuring
taxpavers are hopnest with the State, A person in Orievant's position
who must determine honestly and carefully a taxpayer's oblipations to
the State must remain scrupulously honest in his personal financinal
dealings with the State, otherwise both his emplover and the taxzparers

will question his integritv, cf. Crievance of David Newton, | VIRB 178

(1978)(Dismissal upheld of Department of Social Welfare emplovee whose




job included dispensing food stamps for accepting tfood stamps which he
knew he had received through a technical mistake). Commissioner Hoiska
and Director Fennessey justifiably were concerned Grievant had shown a
lack of integrity.

However, we do not want to be understood as holding that punishment
for dishonesty nucessarily turns on the employee's job duties because we
believe dishonesty by employees is grounds for serious pundishment

regardless of the position they hold. Grievance of Brenda Cruz, & VLRB

295 (1983). Grievance of Barre, 5 VLRB 10 (1982). Here, Grievant's

actions indicate a pattern of dishonest financial dealings which

justitiably dustroyed supervisors' confidence in his ability to honestly
pertorm his assigned duties. Grievant's dishonesty, engaged in time and
again at public expense, justifies dismissal as a reasonable discipline.
Survly, iF any case Is "appropriate"” for "bypassing progressive discipline",

it is this one. In re Grievance of Carlson, 140 Vt. 555, 55% (1982).

Diswissal is certainly justified by a pattern of fraud. 1d. at 559.
Urivvant’'s repeated acts of dishonesty conscitute gross misconduct, as
charged (o his dismissal lecter.

Gricvant claims lack of fair notice that hls conduct would be
grounds ror dismissal because he had learned during his years of State
service that Tunches generally cost over the maximam, that most cmployces
routinely claimed the maximum for lunch, and that supervisors generally
were not fussy about the rules for lunch claims. Gricvant's claim of
lack ol Tair notice cannot be supported: The law is clear that honesty
fs an dmplicit duty of every employee, and notice that fraud is proscribed

cane never be vitiated, o re Garlson, supra, at 50, Moreover, Grievant
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was aware of the provisions of the Contact and Bulletin 3.4 which

provided that an employee was entitled to reimhursement ior che oo
expense of the meal up to a specified maximam. Further, Gricuant ol
claims for lunch reimbursement for two davs disapproved by a eparcment
supervisor because they were in excess of what Grievant actuallv spent

for lunch only months before the occurrence of the repeated falsitications

of lunch expense claims leading to his dismissal,

Grievant further alleges his dismissal violated Article 40 ot the
Contract in that the employer did not invoke the sanction of revecat fon
of mid-day meals under Section 6, and did not require Gricvant o
produce receipts for meals under Section 7, notwithstanding ‘Joubts g ro

the accuracy of lunch expense claims made bv Grievant. Secticon 6

provides the employer 'may'" revoke midday meal reimbursement privilouees
where there is continuing indication of abuse, and Section 7 provides
the State "may" require the submission of receipts for anv of the above

offenses. The word "may" is permissive, not mandatorv languape, and

gives the employer absolute discretion. In re Stacev, L3}8 Ve, r8, 71
{1980). Accordingly, we cannot fault Commissioner Hoiska and DNirector
Fennessey for not employving these contractually-permissive sanctions
rather than dismissing Grievant.

Nonetheless, Grievant contends that the Department adeption of
Bulletin 3.4 in 1981 required it to reveoke midday menl reimbursement
privileges in cases of suspected abuse because Bulletin 1.4 provides the
State "shall" revoke middav meal reimbursement privileges where there is

continuing indication of abuse. Thus, Grievant asks us to rule that

Bulletin 3.4, which was unilaterally adopted bv the Department.




supercedes Article 4Q, Sectionm 6 of the Contracec, Clearly, we cannot so
rule. The Supreme Court has determined that we may not look to
unilateraily-adopted employer policy where the collective bargaining
agreement clearly and unambiguously addresses the involved subject

matter. In re Grievance of Muzzy, L4l Vt. 463, 476 (1982). Article 40,

Sec;inn 6, deals directly with revocation of meal reimbursement privileges,
and thus supercedes Bulletin 3.4.

I'he final Contact violation asserted by Grievant is that the
dismissal letter is defective under Article 15 in that it was not signed
by urievant's appointing authority. Article 15 provides the "appointing
dutharity or his authorized representative may dismiss an employee' and
"in the dismissal notice, the appointing authority shall state the
reason(s) for dismissal'. Here, the decision to dismiss was a joint
decision by the "appointing authority", Commissioner Hoiska, and
Dirceteor Fennessey. However, Hoiska retained the final authority to
dismiss tGrievant and then aurthorized Fennessey to write the dismissal
letter aud inform Grievant of the dismissal. Fennessey signed the
dismissal letter.

Given such circumstances, we believe Fennessey was Hoiska's

"authwrized representative' to dismiss Grievant as contemplated by

artivle 15. We do not believe It violated the intent of the Contract

for Fonnessey dlone to sign the dismissal letter, although it would
probably be g berrer practice for boch persons involved in the dismissal
doecision fo o sign in such instances. Lo any event, no harm to Grievant
woin eslablished by this accion.




ORDER
Now therefore, based on the ferepoing tindines of vt and T 11
foregoing reasouns, it is hereby URDFRED:

The Grievance of William Graves is DISHMISSID,

Dated this Jicd day of May, 1984, at Montpelier, Yermont.
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Kimberly B. Cheney, Chairman

William 0. Kemslev, Sr.

j_.(/ ' Ll s
P R e RN .
Jdmes S. Gilson
;
[

L

154
—
-~




